+ COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 16, 1926.
Regular Sescion.

Meeting called to order by
President Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hamimial, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres, Woodbury, 9.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Maul-
hetsch Sweet, Moore. Bursley,
Young, 6.

Prnted pamphlets of proceed-
ings of Aug. 2 and 9, 1926, not
received from printer.

Communications.

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Heinzmann, that
Board asks Council for permission
for (litv Engineer to pay Mr, H.
R. Scovill for extra time at his
regular rate of pay, in preparing
preliminary estimate and cost of

intercepting sewer, said extra
compensation not to exceed
$200.00.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-
quest bhe granted.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 9.
Nays. none.

(From Board.)

To the Board of Public
Ann Arbor., Mich.: :
Yentlemen: I submit the fol-
lowing preliminary estimate of
the cost of construction of the
Main sireet storm sewer acCross
the Ann Arbor Home Builders as-
sociaticn property. Plans and
specifications are on file in my of-
fice.
Lahor and material ......$311.50
Engineering & Contingen-
cies

‘Works,

31.15

Estimated cost ........ $342.65

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenhurg, City Engineer, Ap-
proved by Board Aug. 10, 1925b.

{Council action)

Refz2rred 10 Sewer Committee.

From RBoard)

A hid for construction of pave-
ment in Dist. No. 75 was present-
ed without recommendation on
account of there not heing a
guorum of members of the Board
of Public Works in the city.

(Council action)

Referred hack to Board of Pub-

li~= Works.

141

Irom Board of Park Commiss-

sioners.
Aug. 16, 19286.
To the Honorable Common
Council, Ann Arbor, Mich.;

Fentlemen: The Board of Park
comniissioners request permission
to sell to Mr. John Hatto a small
parcel of land containing 870
square feet, more or less. laying
between Mr., Hatto’s property and
Baldwin Avenue. The sale price
to he hrased on the current bprice
per square foot of adjoining prop-
erty, which is approximately fifty
cents. The total sale price there-
fore iz four hunrred thirty-five
dollars,

Respectfully submitted,

Board of Park Commissioners,
E. A. Gallup, Superintendent.
By Ald. Hammial:

Be it resolved, that the Mayor
and City Clerk be authorized to
exccute a quit claim deed to John
Hatto and wife of the property
described in and for the consider-
ation named in the communication
to the Common Council by the
Park DIDepartment, at such time as

the said John Hatto and wife
shall payv to the City the con-
sideration named therein.

Adepted by  following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauscn, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyver, Hammial, Baluss, Free-
man. Lutz, Pres. Woodbury., 9.
Nays, none. .

Notice of hearing and copy of
petition in the matter of petition
of State  Highway. Commissicner
for a separation of grades of State
Trunk line No. 17 with the Ann
Arbor Railroad, and communica-
tion from State Highway Commis-
sioner relative proposed pavement
on S. State-st.. received and or-
dered on file,

Petitions,

Of Geo. Spathelf and 80 resi-
dents of the Fifth Ward request-
ing Council to consider the in-
stallation of a boulevard lighting

system in the business district on
Broadway from Swift-st, to
Maiden ILane, similar to that

which was recently installed in the
business district on State-st., re-
ceived and referred to Lighting
Committee.

The matter of considering plans
and nroposal from The Detroit
Edison Company, for installation
nf a new boulevard lighting sys-
tem to replace that which is now
on Main-st. and adjoining streets,



‘142 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

was referrcd to Lighting Commit-
tee,
Committee Reports.
Finance Report.
Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ...$ 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary.. 91.50

Ralph Edwards, salary. .. 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary... 78.50
Emil Damman, salary... 78.50 -
Mat. Heininger, salary. .. 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary..... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ..... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary....... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary..... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 78.50
John Comiskey, salary... 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary. .. 78.50
Edw. Zeeb, salary ...... 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary..... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.. 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary.. 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary ..... 78 50
Oscar Rintz, salary..... 78.50
Earnest Heller, salary... 78.50
Ira Navarre, salary..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary..... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton,

salary « i smsswsmEs e 78.50
John Waterman, salary.. 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary...... 72.00
Albert Heusel, salary.... 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary..... 45.00

Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 Mo: AUZ: wewwsounsss $2,458.00

Plice Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary....$ 114.50
Frank Keihl, salary..... 91.50
L'ouis TFohey, salary..... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary .... 83.u
M. G. Howard, salary... 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary...... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson,

salary . . ... ..., 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary .... 78.50
Harold Gee, salary...... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary...... 78.50
Jacob Andres, salary .... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary..... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary.. 78.50
Herman Suma, salary... 72.00
Oscar Weir, salary...... 72.00
Clifford West, salary..... 72.00
Julius Ehnis, salary..... 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary... 72.00
William Marz, salary ... 72.00
Police Fung total salaries

1-2 mb. Aug. ......... $1,5693.50

Water Works Fund

Harry Waillsher, salary...$ 72.50
Waldo Eiseman, salary... 75.00
Fred Linde, salary...... 87.50
Robert Rowe, salary . 70.00
Robert Young, salary.... 65.00
Durward Young, salary.. 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary..... 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary.. 100.00
‘Donna Woodward, salary 62.50
William Groves, salary... 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary... 70.00
Water Works fund total
semi-monthly salaries..$ 805.00
Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, salary 1-2
MO.. + v eieiennnnss $ 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2
MO. . .o vt irnnnnnns 57.50
Total salaries ... ..... § 136.00
Municipal Garage
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light e e $ .45
Cumings Brbthers, sup-
plies . . ............ 11.80
Auto Parts Co., supplies. . 1.77
Jno, C. Fischer Co., sup-
plies . . ............ 5.20
The Harris Tire Co., sup-
plies . . . ........... 148.25
The Michigamme Oil Co.,
supplies . . ......... 575.11

Henry S. Plait, supplies, o 6.90
Smith Tire Repair Co.,

supplies . . .......... 616.75
The Welding Shop, repairs 6.00
Wolf & Colwin, repairs. . 1.75

_——

Municipal Garage total..$1,373.98
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ..... $ 54.00
Wm. J. Chambers, serv-

ices , . ... ... .. 87.50
Harold Cleavinger, serv-

ices . . ... ... .. 44.00
L. E. Cooper, services.. 75.00
Wm. Couper, services... 44.25
K. W. Donnell, services.. 75.00
Claude Gregor, services. 26.00
Edward Howard, services. 18.50
Dorland Howey, services. 44,00
R. F. Jeanings, services. 75.00
Walter Lahde, services. . . 100.00
Ha:rold Marquardt, serv-

CEE s U B £ o T e am o om 48.95
V. W. McAdam, services. 100.00
F. Schmid, services..... 75.00

Engineer Dept. Total..$ 867.20
Water Works Dept., foun-

taing,, ete. & vicivn. s $

. 101.82
The Detroit Edison Co., g

light & power........ 9.18

e e e




COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

Banner La.undermg Co.,

laundry . . ....e..n. 7.00
White Swan Laundry Co.,
laundry . . . ..., .18
James Coon, serv1ces ..... 37.50
Gertrude K. Fiegel, serv-
ices . . .. 54.30
Geo. J. Mayen Co., supplies 15.20
West Dlsmfectmg Co. sup-
plies . . ...... ... .... 6.19
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,
supplies . ., ... v 261.00
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-
plies . . ............ 29.93
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
plies . e et et aee e 4.50
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,
supplies . . .......... 4.60
Killins Gravel Co., sup-
plies . . ... e 2.27
Kyer-Whitker Co., sup-
plies . . ............ 53.71
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
supplies . . ... 000, 34.65
Schumacher Hardware
Co., supplies . . ...... 3.00
Holland, Ackerman &
Holland, blue print .... .60
The Ann Arbor Times
News, printing ........ 335.00
The Athens Press, print-
ing . . .. i iiiees 52.50
C. H Klttredge repairs 2.35
Geo. W. Lutz, repairs.... 1.25
Carl Manson, repairs..... 4.50
Wbolf & Colvin, repairs... 1.10
I. G. Reynolds expenses .
paid . . . ... e 3.43
Total supplies, etc.....$1,026.46
Contingent Fund total in-
cluding salaries . . ....$3,403.64
‘ Cemetery Fund
Washtenaw Abstract Co.,
services . . ..., 3 5.00
Jno G. Fischer Co. sup-
plies . . ...... . . 14.25
Cemetery Fund total...$ 19.25
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light . . ............ $2,073.92
Geo. W. Lutz, repairs... 141,20
ighting Fund
tary LEntne A $2,215.12
Building Sidewalk Fund
Geo. Walterhouse, walks
built by ecity.......... $ 105.86
A. . Thompson, walks
built by city ......... 348.65
C. Preston Witcher, serv-
ICeE .. it iracener e 75.00

Rmhard Nahabhedian, re-

143

fund , . ............. 2.84

Building Sidewalk Fund

total . . ............ $ 532.35

Water Works Fung

C. H. Kittredge, office...$ .70
Mich. Valve & TFoundry

Co., materials ........ 5.52
N. 8. Kline, materials. 5.00
Eddy Vvalve Co., materlals 4.85
Crane Co., materlals . 126.94
Chicago Pneumatlc To‘Ol

Co., materials ........ 6.00
Mueller Co., materials. 1,701.90
Electro B]eachlng Gas Co,

materials . . ......... 54.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde,

materials . | . _...... 10.50
Wolf & Colvin, materials 14.00
John Crane, ma.temals 13.83
Ann Arbor Foundry,

materialg . . . ..,..... 110.90
Muehlig & Schmid,

materials e e 3.25
Sam. C. Andres, materials .10
Jno. C. Fisher Co.,

materials . . ,........ 27.90
American Express

materials . . . ..,.... D4
Mich. Central R. R.,

materials . ., ........ 10.18
Mich. Motor Freight Lines

materials . . ,,....... .bho
Street Dept., materials. .. 269,05
Detroit Edison Co., n. D.

gervice . . . ......... 1,633.586
Ingersoll-Rand Co., equip-

ment . . ,............ 87.50

Total supplies ete..... $4,085.82
L. Gerrick, labor..... e 46.80
I.. Furthmueller, labor .. 62.40
W. Western, labor....... 62.40
A. Jedele, labor......... 60.00
H. Meier, labor......... 70 00
Chas. Sauer, labor ..... 31.20
A. Glausnapp, labor...... 57,60
J. Dean, labor . ........ 57.60
H. Gerstler, labor....... 57.60
J. Dubolski, labor....... 57.60
M. Soldato, labor . ...... 57.60
D. Pryce, labor ......... 68.80

Total labor . . ...... $ 689.60
Water Works Fund total

including salarieg . .$5.,580.42

Park Fund

Robert Carter, labor....$ 53.50
Fred Cilley, labor ....... 49.50
John Conlin, labor....... 46.00
Geo. Davis, labor ....... 59.40
C @G. Drevdahl, labor.... 60.00
Kenneth Easlick, labbr.. 70.00

E .M. Elliott, labor 48.00



144
Ben Foster, labor ......: 59.40
‘'Henry Mager, labor..... 57.20
Geo. Mason, labor ....... 54.00
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00
B. E. Nutter, labor...... 43.00
L. O’Toole, labor........ 23.50
‘Geo. Potter, labor ...... 54.00
I.. J. Smith, labor ....... 46.00
Richard Wallaker, labor 63.00
Burton Walters, labor... 46.00
F. E. Wessinger, labor... 13.50
Harold Wetherbee, labor. 4.50
Ernest Jones, team...... 108.00

Total Labor .......... $1,012.50
“Water Works Dept. water.$ 24.34
Mrs. A. J. Katz, contin-

gencies T 29.63
The Storrs & Harrison Co.

supplies . . .......... 25.50
Ann Arbor Implement Co.

supplies . G 5 B 8 1 B 28.90
Ann Arbor Lumber Co.,

Ltd., supplies. .. ...... 56.00
‘Geo. L. Bischoff, supplies 2.50
Jno. C. Fischer, Co., sup-

. plies . s % s v e B e 19.95
Liuick, Bros. & Co., sup-

.plies . . . 25.80
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

DPUES cu = e m e oom 34 5.12
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies 17.00
- Washtenaw Lumber Co., '

" supplies . . ......... 10.82
S. A. Elsifor, hauling

brush . . ........... 66.50
Geo. N. Bell, contingencies 3.560
*Wolf & Colvin, repairs.. 3.00

~+ Total supplies ete.....$ 318.567

Park Fund Total
; Street Fund
L. G, Bird, labor
Otto Blaess, labor......
Camby Dempsey, ‘labor..
Adolf Finkbeiner, labbdr..
Fred Hanselman, labor..
John Herrst, labor.......
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor
Sam. Horning, labor.....
Samuel Kalmbach, labor.
. Wm. Keppler, labor.....
Fred Mack, labor........
. Fred Malke, labor
James Mason, labor
' Clyde Meabon, labor -
Geo. Menice, labor.,.....
Julius Nimz, labor......
Chris. Paul, labor
Chris. Pfaus, labor......
Arthur Raus, labor
Ed. Roehm, labor
Walter Schaible, labor...
Otto Shantz, labor.......
Carl Seeger, labhor

......

.......

.....

......

......

..... $1,331.07

84.00
44.10
60.00
10.80
65.00

11.50 .

60.00
54.60
19.75
62.10

50.00

46.35
62.40
57.00
60.00
40.00
61.20
50.00
60.00
60.00
60.00
60.00
50.00

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

Herman Stoll, labor..... '60:00
Theo. Stollsteiner, labor. . 50.00
Fred Ulrich, labor...... 85.00
Martin Walsh, labor..... 54.60
Wm. Wayman, labor.... 48.00
Carl Whitechurch, labor. 50.00
Chas. Flewelling, team.. . 100.00
Leo. Gutekunst, team.... 91.00
Jhn Miller, team........ 91.00
Carl Rehberg, team..... 91 50

Total labor .......... $1,909.90
The Detroit Edison Co.,

light - . ......... SRR 2.38
Mich Bell Tel. Co., tolls. . 30
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.;

supplies . . ......... 53.00
Ann Arbor Construction

Co., supplies ......... 39.00
Jno. C. Fisher Co., sup-

plies . . ........... 3.85
Hertler Bros., supplies. . 21.73
Luick Bros. & Co., sup-

plies: . « s.iwewsunssn; b6
Masten & Chase, supplies 2.00
Schumacher Hardware

Cb., supplies ......... 23.87
Staebler & Son, supplies 45.21
Staebler Oil Co., supplies 73
Killins Gravel Co., gravel 265.00
A. F. Thompson, extension 32.00
E. A. Wisdom, repairs. .. 9.00
Wolf & Colvin, repairs.. 38.3
The Mich. Central R. R.

Co., car.demurrage . . 10.00
The Ann Arbor R. R. Co., ‘

car demurrage : 18.00

Total supplies ete...... $ 572.50
Street Fund total....... $2,482.40

Recapitulation

C(_)ntingent : PG S e $ 3,403.64
AP v % 5 g om g 8 508 § 55 5 2,458 00
Police . .. ............. 1,593.50
Cemetery . . ......... 19.25
Street Lighting ......... 2,215.12
Building Sidewalk ..... 532.35
Water Works ......... 5,5680.42
Patk . . o cevewviswsrns 1,331.07
Street . . ............ 2,482.40

City Funds tbotal..... $19,615.75

Ann Arbor, Mich Aug. 16, 1926.
To the Finance Committee of the
 Common Council.

Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregolng
accounts against the city of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. ‘

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,




COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same be approved
and that warrants bhe ordered
drawn for foregoing accounts.

GEO. LUTZ, Jr.
H. M. SLAUSON
S. 8. HAMMIAL
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, Pres,
Weodbury, 9. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee,
Ald. Freeman presented an or-

dinance entitled, “An ordinance
lo amend an ordinance
entitled, “An ordinance
relative to  curhbs and gutters,’
passed May 6, 1918; approved

May 7, 1918; amended July 8,
1920: amended April 18, 1921;
amended May 1, 1922; amended
Mav 7, 1923; The Common Ccun-
cil of the (City of Ann Arbor or-
dain:” which was given its first
reading hy title, passed to second
roa ling and referred back to Or-
dinance Committee by following
vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss,
I'reemian, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
9. Navs, none,

Sidewalk Committee Report,
To the Honorable, the Common

Council.

Gentlemen:

Your Sidewalk Committee re-
spectfully recommends that the
following sidewalks be ordered
built and the following resolution
adopted:

Resolved, That the grading and
construction of sidewalks herein-
after mentioned is deemed and de-
clared to be necessary public im-
provements,

Therefore, It is hereby ordered
that Portland Cenient concrete
sidewalks be graded, built and con-
structed in the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the following prop-
erty; width of walk to be five feet
tinless otherwise stated:

North State Street—

East side, new walks at Nos., 204
and 408;

Repairs, No. 200, 4 or more
blocks; at property line between
Nos. 210 and 216, level up or down;

145

at No. 418 new driveway and four
new blocks.

Lots 1 and 8, B 2 N, R 10 E,
Eastern Adqd,

Lot 3 and the W 5 rods of lot 1,
B 4 N, R 10 E, Eastern Add.
South State St,reeb—

West side, at Groves block.

Repair four to eight blocks.

Lot 13. Assessor’'s Plat No. 10,
part of the NE 1-4, Sec. 29, Ann
Arhor, being lot 5, B2 S, R 9 E.
Twelith Street—

West side, No. 220.

] Walk is low and water stands on
it, either a new walk or lawn ex-
tension to be lowered. If a new
walk, city should bear the expense.

No. 226, repair 2 or 3 blocks.

Lots 12 and 13, B 2 8, R 12 E
Eastern Add.

North Fourth Avenue-—

Nos. 207, 209, 211, on West side
and

Nos. 208, 212,
All extended to curb.

On East side, the S 22 ft. of lot
3 and the N 48 ft. of lot 2, B 2 N,
R 5 E.

On West gide, the N 55 ft of lot 1,
B 2N R4 E.

South Thayer Street—

West side, Nos. 224, 228 and
driveway and 2 blocks at No. 220.

Lots 12 and 13, B 2 S, B 10 E,
Eastern Add.

West Ann Street—

South side, Nortn of Jail prop-
erty.

Repair one block on north side of

1

inc. on East gide.

Whitney Theater,

Iot 6 and 7, B1 N, R 3 E.

West Huron Street—

North side, repair holes in outer
sections in front of 3 western fronts
of Savings Bank BIk.

The S 1-2 of lots 1 and 2, B 1 N,
R 3 E. .

Murray Avenue—

West side. from Liberty st. north-
ward to No, 282 and No. 216 and
northward to Washington st.

East side, from Washington st.
southward to No. 209; also Nos. 239
and 245 and southward to Linerty
st.

On West side, lots 31, 34, 35, 36,
the S 22ft of lot 37, lot 44, 45, 46
and the N 31 ft. of lot 43, B 3 As-
secsor’'s Plat No. 3.

On East side, lots 16, 26, 28 and
29, B 3, Assessor’s Piuac No. 3.

West Liberty Street—
North side, Nos. 612 and 610.



146

Lots 29 and 30, B 3, Asseuser’s
Plat No. 3.

Fine Ridge—

West side, from No. 211 south-
ward to Dexter Ave.

Lot 3 and 22. Pine Ridge.

North First Street—

West side, from Ann st. to Miller
Ave,

A parcel of land part of B 2 N,
R 1 E, beginning at the intersection
of the W line of First st. and the
N line of Ann st.; thence W along
N line of Ann st. 90 ft; thence
N parallel to First st. 181 ft.,, E
24 ft.; thence N to 8 line of Miller
Ave., E to W line ot First.; tuence
S to beginning.

Miller Avenue—

South side, from corner of First
st. to No. 313, alsp from Allen’s
Creek to A. A. R. R, also from
west line of A. A. R, R. to Chapin
st., also No. 829.

A parcel of land part of B2 N, R
1 E, beginning at the intersection
of the W line of First st. with the
S line of Miller ave.; thence S along
W line of First st 24 1-2 ft W
parallel to Miller ave. 66 ft., S 25
ft.; thence W and NWI1y parallel
to Miller ave. to A. A. R. R. right of
way; thence Nly along said right
of way to Miller ave.; thence SEly
and E along Sly line of Miller ave.
to beginning.

The N 99 ft of lots 1, 2, 3 and 4,
Chapin Add.

The E 74 1-2 ft. of the N 114 ft.
of lot 11, Stocking's Add.

Miller Avenue—

North side, from First st. to
Spring st. except over Allen’s
Creek, also east side of Spring st.
from Miller ave. northward for
one lot, also, Nos. 202, 604 Miller
ave.

Iots 1 and 14,, B 3 N, R 1 E,
James B. Gotts 1st. add. Lot 4, B
5, Felch add.

The E 44 ft. of lot 16, B 3 N,
R 2 E.

A parcel of land part of Sec. 29,
Ann Arbor, beginning at the in-
tersection of the %W line of Foun-
tain st. with the Nly line of Miller
ave.; thence N along the W line
of Fountain st. 105 ft. 5 inches;
thence W at right angles to Lang
land; thence SWly along Lang E
line to NIy line of Miller ave.;
thence SEly along Miller ave. to
beginning.

Felch Street—
North side from Miner st. to

COMMON COUNCIL

AUGUST 16, 1926

Gott st.; also No. 624.

T.ots 1 and 2, James B. Gott's
2nd Adad.

Lot 5, except the N 80 ft, B 1,
Hiscock’s Add.

Roosevelt Avenue—

Both sides from Church to For-
est ave.

Lots 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25,
26, 27 and 28, Judson’s 2nd Add.
Wells Street—

North side from
west for one lot.

Lot 34, Miller Add.
Packard Street—

NE side, No. 1121 both Packard
and Wells street sides; also from
No. 1207 Northwesterly to Wells st.

The SWly 81 1-2 ft of lot 69, Mil-
ler Add.

Lots 64 and 65, Eberbach Add.
Mack Road—
From No.

wide.

Lot 5, 14 and the Ely 9 1-2 ft. of
lot 4, Chas. A. Ward Sub.

Lot 8, Carpenter Sub.

Elm Street—

West side from Mack Roaad
southward to South University ave.
4 ft. wide; also Nos. 522, 524, 528,
and from Wilmot st. to Geddes ave.
4 ft. wide.

Lots 8,
Sub.
£lm Street—

KEast side, No. 507 and repair 2
blocks at 517 and 1 at bHz5.

Lots 4, 5 and the S 1-2 of lot 17,
A. Tenbrook’s Add.

The {Committee recommends
that the petition of Jacob Schi'd
ask’'ng for permission to build his
own walk, be granted on condi-
tion that he meet the usual re-
Guirements.

Respectfully submitted,
H. M. SLAUSON,
GEO. LUTZ, JR.,
H. D. BALUSS
C. C. FREEMAN,
J. EDGAR DWYER,
BENJ. H. GRAF,
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Graf, T.ucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Baluss., IF'reeman. Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 9. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that the
City ¥ngineer be authorized to
postpore the construction of side-
walks, which have been ordered
huilt on W. Hurcn-st. between

Prospect st.

4 ft.

512 to Elm st.

10 and 11, Carpenter’s




COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

Ashley-st. and First-st., until the
question of widening said street
shall have bheen determined.

Meved by Ald, Lutz, that the
matter be referred to Street and
Sidewalk Committees to report
back at next meceting.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeag, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 9.

Nays, none.

Park & Sanitary Conntttee,
By Ald. Hammial:

Resolved, that the Mayor and
City Clerk bhe authorized to sign
and execute a warrant to John
Lee and Alice lice, husband and
wifn, in the sum of $2,500.00 for
the east half of the following de-
scrilhed property:

All that part of the southeast
one-quarter of section twenty-one,
towunuship two south, range six east
of Meridian of Michigan, bounded
and described as follows, to wit:
beginning on ihe s=outh line of
said section, thirty-nine rods east
of the south one-quarter npost of
sai¢d section; thence cast four
rods; thence north at right angles
with the south line of said section,
ten rods; thence west parallel to
the said section line four rods;
thence south ten rods to the place
of beginning. Subject to the high-
way.,

Upon delivery tc the City of
Ann Arhor of a warranty deed
thereto and option to the said City
to purchase the west half of the
foregoing described property for
the sum of $2,600, which said op-
tion shall run to August 1, 1927,
and that the said City shall have
the right to take up said option
and get warranty deed to the said
west half of the foregoing de-
scrihed property upon ten days
notice of its desire to take up said
option.

The said John Lee and Alice
Lee shall have the right to occupy
the house on said premises until
such time ag the Citv exercises its
right under the option, without
cost to themselves, until August
1st, 1327,

The deed and option to he ap-
proved hy the City Attorney. as
well as the title thereto.

Adopted by following
Yeas, Ald. Slauson. Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss, I'ree-
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodhury. 9.
Nayvs, none.

vote:

147

City Officers,
Treasurer’s Report -
Month ending July 31, 1926.
City Punds
Receipts—

Contingent—Approp., $8,-
800,0C; supplies, etc., §1,-
047.20; fees, $823.97; int.,
$59.50; plumbers’ lic.,
$204.00; peddlers, $112-
.00; auto dray, $75.00;
taxi, $15.00; drivers,
$1.00; electric sign, $3.00;
dog, $16.25; milk, $36.00;
appearance forfeit, $119-
.00; speeders forfeit,
$125.0¢ Revoker sold,
$15.00 Dbirth and death
fees, $6.560. chattels, ete.,
$38.40; rent, $47.32; city

scales, §$39.40; gasoline
tax, $47.32; notary fees,
$21.3 .. ... ... $90,839.81

Cemetery Sinking — Per-

petual care ........... 25.00
Cemetery—Approp., $§3,-

690.00; care of lot $6.00;

burial permits, $14.00.. 3.710.00
First Dept.—Approp., $60,-

121.69; approp. for bond-

ed int., $6,187.50; gas- :

oline tax, $4.06 ....... 66,313.25
Police approp. .......... 44,598.00
Poor—Approp., $1,200.00;

upkeep at County Farm,

$82.00 ............. .. 1,282.00
Street—Approp., $76,600.00:

repair paving, $1,046.32;

calcium chloride, $93.25;

o'd iron sold, $18.40.... 77.757.97
Park—Approp., $24,021.00;

approp. for park sites

and other public pur-

Doses, $25,000,00; hath-

ing,, $80.00; miscellane-

ous, $13.50; concession,

$12.50; trees, $4.00;

spraying, $1.00 ...... 49,631.50
Street Light—Approp. 26,800.00
Sidewalk Building — Ap-

prop., $457.82; walk

built by ecity, $130.24. .. 588.08
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-

walk—Approp. ....... 55.800.00
Water Works (General

Fund — Approp., $35,-

500.00- received from

Megr. of Dept., $13,6562.80 49,052.80
Water Dent. Sinking

Fund-—Recd. from Mgr.

of Dept. ............. 2,500.00
Water—(Hydrant, rental,

etc.—Approp. ........ 338.86



148 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

Uncoliected City Tax—
Taxes Collected ...... 144,859.47
Delinquent Tax — Recvd.
from County Treasurer.
Broadway Bridge — Ap-
propriation ..........
Fuller St. Bridge — Ap-
prop., $6,525.00; cement
sacks retnd, $215.04.... 6.740.04

26,746.07

4,687.00

Appropriation, $459,526.87;
collections, $192,742.96.$652,269.83

Overdrawn July 1, 1926..%$70,930.16

$581,339.67

Warrants paid, $63,241.22;

tax levy, $535,773.18.. 599,014.40

Overdrawn, Aug. 1. 1926..% 17,674.73
Disbursements—

Contingent. .;«.cswewcswsn $10,733.06
Cemetery . vousweawewss 111.60
Pire Depl. swcovevesssse 5,051.90
POolice vy mwowwss s ews 5 4,904.94
Poor ........ciiiiiinnn. 185.11
Street ........ ... 7,746.25
Park ......ccciiiin..n 6,214.58
Street Light . ........... 2,086.16
Sidewalk Building ...... 1,837.41
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-

walk ...... ..., 2,290.91
Water Works General

L 26 5 1 | 15,371.12
Uncollected taxes ...... 53,773.18
Fuller St. Bridge ....... 6,708.18

$599,014.40

On Hand—
Contingent ............ %$105.254.47
Cemetery Sinking ...... 725.00
Cemetery .......ce00.c0 4,574.71
Fire Dept ............ 76,333.20
Police ........coveuu... 41,219.32
Poor ........... e 2,787.51
Street . ..... . i 54,070,02
Park ....ciiiiinninnan 43,563.02
Street Light ........... 25,022.76
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-

WAIK . v eevenccennanns 68,0633.54
Water Work General

Fund .............. 31,591.85
Special Water Works

(Completion) ........ 3,756.02
Water Denpt. Sinking

Fund .........000.. 21,405.15
Water—(Hydrant, Rental,

QEEL) wesmsinismiEmEE s 2,765.92
Broadway Bridge ...... 4,709.50

$486,313.99

Overdrawn—
Sidewalk Building ...... : 32.17

Uncollected City tax.... 404,200.90

Delinquent tax ........
Fuller St. Bridge ......

76.631.99
23,123.68

$503,988.72
486,313.99

Overdrawn Aug. 1, 1926.% 17,674.73
Warrants Outstanding—

Contingent .............. $ 193.50
Fire Dept. .............. 2.60
Street v onv oo s 55 50 e ome 6,022.25
PaPR e e ms vmsaiiss s 2,415.14

Water Works General
Fund 'sess s miswsiesa 13.00
$8,646.49

Sewer Funds
Receipts—
Tax Account—Sewer:
Dist. No. 101, appropriation $
Dist. No. 111, taxes col-
lected ................
Dist. No. 112, appropriation
Dist. No, 114, appropria-
tion . ...... ... ...
Dist. No. 115, taxes col-
lected wiscswisimsngsaas
Dist. No. 118, appropria-
tion, $22.94; taxes col-
lected $12.27 ......... .
Dist. No. 119, appropria-
tion, $243.23; taxes col-
lected, $852.13 ......... 1,095.54
Dist. No. 120, appropria-
tion, $84.60; taxes col-
lected, $57.76 ..........
Dist. No. 121, appropria-
tiOR . .esmisninssTanEin
Dist. No. 122, appropria-
tion §$31.16; taxes col-
lected, $156.59 ........
Dist, No. 123, appropria-
tion, $43.70; taxes col-
lected, $70.30 ..........
Dist. No. 124, appropria-
IO . .owsmvwm s sms o
Dist. No. 125, appropria-
IO v menm i ws e
Dist. No. 126, appropria-
tion, $69.03; taxes col-
lected, $118.61
Dist. No. 127, appropria-
tion, $39.66; taxes col-
lected, $156.72
Dist. No. 128. taxes collect-
Bl LsrmssmesuimEswED Gy
Dist. No. 129, appropria-
tion, $41.77; taxes col-
lected, $188.70
Dist. No. 130, appropria-
tion, $46.02: taxes col-
lected, $99.30 ..........
Dist. No. 131, taxes collect-
P=Y's A

7.50

38.94
142.20

356.21

142.36
143.75

187.75

114.00
59.08
306.57

187.64

196.38

.........

95.80

230.47

145.32
129.62




COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1928 149

Dist. No. 132, appropria-
tion ....... ...
Dist. No, 133, appropria-
tion, $41.87; taxes col-
lected $94.35 ..........
Dist. No. 134
Dist. No. 136, appropria-
tion, $154.90; taxes col-
lected, $123.82 ........
Dist. No. 137, appropria-
tion, $559.42; taxes col-
lected, $88.82 ..........
Dist. No. 138, appropria-
tion. $395.81; taxes col-
lected, $66.14 ..........
Dist. No. 139, taxes collect-
el wiarewsimasmem@swiss
Dist. No. 140, appropria-
tion, $688.61; taxes col-
lected, $516.90 .........
Dist. No. 141, appropria-
tion, $29.60; taxes col-
lected, $107.41 ........
Dist. No. 142, appropria-
tion, $159.57; taxes col-
lected, $381.43 .........
Dist. No. 143, appropria-
tion, $599.67; taxes col-

lected, $159.04 .,........
Dist. No. 144, appropri-
o wevsvsmeansw: .

Dist. No. 145, appropria-
tion. $1,224.84, taxes col-
lected, $152.90 ........

Dist. No. 146, appropria-
tion ...t

Dist. No. 147, appropria-
tion, $4,301.67; taxes col-
lected, $132.562 .........

Dist. No. 148, appropria-
tion, $186.78; taxes col-
lected $1,619.96 ........

Dist. No. 149, appropria-
tion, $29.42- taxes col-
lected, $209.23 .........

Dist. No. 150, appropria-
tion .ot i

Dist. No. 151, appropria-
tion, $87.35; taxes col-
lected, $169.85 .........

Dist. No. 152, appropria-
tion .. i i e s

Dist. No. 154, appropria-
BEOTL  ocns i om0 3 504 5 G0k 500 5 50

Dist. No. 155, appropria-
tion, $234.04; taxes col-
lected, $83.76 .........

Dist. No. 158, appropria-
FIOT s nm o wve s sow s m v mow o

Dist. No. 161, appropria-
£ 10 3 o NN

Dist. No. 163, appropria-
tion, $15.40; taxes col-
lected, $37.86 . .......

Dist. No. 187, appropria-

572.47

136.22
30.15

278.72

648.24

1,061.95
111.23

1,205.51

137.01

541.00

758.71
712.41

1,377.74
100.32

257.20
47.62
28.60

317.80
47.13
159.87

LIOTL oo avv s 605 5 500 5 0w wies s sape 56.33
Dist, No. 168, appropria-

tion, $96.64; taxes col-

lected. $229.15 ........ 325.79

Appropriation, $11,945.17;
taxes collected. $6,960.63 $18,905.80
On hand July 1, 1926.... 44,581.78

$63,487.58
Warrants paid ......... 10,308.16

On hand, Aug. 1, 1926....$53,178.42
Disbursements—

Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 148 i vvswsvsia $ 188.88
Dist. No. 156 ............ 1,211.76
Dist. No. 157 ............ 221877
Dist. No. 159 ........... 5,574.60
Dist. No. 166 ............ 1,115.15
$10,309.16
On Hand—
Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist, No. 140 . vvsn w5 3 .06
Dist. No. 147 ............ 1,645.91
Dist. No. 148 ............ 144.46
Dist. No., 150 ............ 722.34
Dist. No. 151 ............ 29.35H
Dist. No. 152 ,........... 1.08
Dist. No. 153 ............ 2,617.28
Dist: Wo: 164 s.:5ss5sumsn 85.79
Dist. NO. 166 v inwiawe s 378.84
DIgt: No: T8T wowws e wsm e 563.94
Digt: NOu 158 v v sswws s 136.39
Dist. No. 159 ............ 3,343.62
Dist. No. 160 ............ 3,889.72
Dist. No. 161 ............ 42.49
Dist. No. 162 ............ 1,597.74
Dist. No. 164 ............ 166.21
Dist. No. 1656 ..... o vu.. 2,395.79
Dist. No. 166 ............ 221.52
Dist. No. 168 ............ 159.15
Tax Account—Sewers:
Digt, NO: 98 iwscwesmas@uy 8.41
Digt. No. 99 o u.mvws o gow s s 10.20
Dist. No. 100 ............ 3.60
Dist. No. 103 ............ 46.75
Dist. No. 104 ............ 58.89
Dist. No, 105 ............ 115.58
Dist. No. 106 ............ 26.53
Dist. No. 107 ............ 19.31
Dist. No. 108 ........... 22
Dist. No. 110 ............ 229.12
Dist. No: 112 o swssme s o s 274.06
Dist. No. 113 wcvvsmmwewoeas 67.42
Dist. No. 114 ............ 193.47
Dist. No. 115 ............ 421.41
Dist. No. 116 ............ 176.32
Dist. No, 11% wsseisgsmess 115.27
Dist. No. 118 .......... .. 249.95
Dist. No. 119 ............ 4,134.78
Dist. No. 120 ......cvvvnn 1,102.86
Digt: No: 121 5 c s sms wes 259.46
DPist: N0O. 122 . cwamame s 476.71



150 COMMON COUNCIL
Dist. No. 123 ............ 213.07
Dist. No. 124 . ........... 406.31
Dist. No. 1256 ............ 916.08
Dist. Wa. 126 cueimcensmis 1,393.06
Dist, Wos 127 .cssasssmpsy 391.25
Dist. No: 128 cuvuweswimenn 469.81
Dist: NOo: 129 .o v iam s o 323.87
Disgt. No. 180 v v oweas 1,091.95
Dist, No. 131 ............ §89.15
Dist. No. 133 ............ 183.90
Dist. No. 134 ............ 178.54
Dist. No. 135 ............ 35.30
Dist. No. 136 ............ 554.74
Dist. Nao. 137 ..sss5ésssw+s 1,027.08
Dist. No. 138 .....¢ccica v 1,744.45
Dist, No. 139 ............ 290.46
Dist, No. 140 ............ 3,010.17
Dist. No. 141 ............ 1,007.34
Dist. No. 142 ............ 738.95
Dist. No. 143 ............ 1,580.85
Dist. No. 144 ............ 1,639.59
Dist. No. 145 ..........e. 4(594.95
Dist. No. 146 ............ 292.35
Dist. No. 147 ... .. 5,731.89
Dist. No. 148 .....-...... 2,310.24
Dist. No. 149 ............ 238.65
Dist, No. 150 ............ 1,061.75
Dist. No. 151 ............ 561.20
Dist. NG. 182 s v s mw oo e wwon 47,52
Dist, No. 154 ............ 28.60
Dist. No. 155 ... evv e s 338.48
Dist. No, 1568 ... 148.52
Dist. No. 161 ........ ... 159.87
Dist. No. 163 .........c. 53.26
Dist. No. 167 ... 53.33
Dist. No. 168 .......--... 858.96

$60,700.39
7,521.97
- ey

On hand Aug. 1, 1926... .$53,178.42
Overdrawn—
Labor Account—Sewers:

Dist. No. 120 .. .......... $1.059.71
Dist. No. 128 ... 281.28
Dist. No. 129 .......co... 43.64
Dist. No., 130 . .....ceeenn 11.22
Dist. No. 131 ... ......... 489.02
Dist. No. 132 ........c..- 1,037.82
Dist. No. 137 ... ..o 292.5!}
Dist. No. 139 .......c.0on 94.75
Dist. No. 141 . .....ceenn 1,590.95
Dist. No. 144 ............ 633.18
Dist. No. 149 . ..., 28.08
Dist. No. 1565 .. .ccueervn 681.03
Dist. No. 163 ......«cccov- 138.44
Dist. No, 167 . S .......... 14.59
ax Account—=Sewers:

%ist. No. 111 ... ..ecev e 751.92
Dist. No. 132 ........-n- 323.80

$ 7,621.97

Paving Funds

Receipts—

Dist. No. 28, appropirationiﬁ 36.00

AUGUST 16, 1926

Dist. No. 30, appropriation
Dist. No. 32, appropiration.
Dist, No. 34, appropriation
Dist. No. 36, appropria-
tion, $2,5659.72, taxes col-
lected, $255.82 .........
Dist. No. 37, appropria-
tion oo i i i i
Dist. No. 38, appropria-
tion, $1.203.96; taxes col-
lected, $383.09 .........
Dist. No. 39, appropria-
tion, $3,285.43; taxes col-
lected, $18.38 ..........
Dist. No. 40, appropria-
tion, $1,513.88; taxes col-
lected, $270.24
Dist. No. 41,
tion, $895.52,
lected, $49.52
Dist. No. 42,
tion. $473.25;
lected, $91.34 .........
Diat. No. 43, appripria-
tion, $1,302.98; taxes col-
lected, $111.81 .........
Dist. No. 44, appropria-
tion, $1,689.37; taxes col-
lected; $231.98 w:smenwss
Dist. No. 46, taxes collect-
ed ... e
Distci No. 47, taxes collect-
ed ...
Dist. . 48, appropria-
tion, $1,562.16; taxes col-
lected, $180.69 ........
Dist. No. 49. appropria-
tion, $1,627.23; taxes col-
lected, $871.62 .........
Dist. No. 50, appropria-
tion, $940.10; taxes col-
lected, $66.59

Dist. No. 51,
tion, $51.99,
lected, $39.45 ..........

Dist. No. 52, appropria-
tion, $810.47; taxes col-
lected, $45.95 ..........

Dist. No. 53, appropria-
tion, $1,685.16; taxes col-
lected, $331.37 .........

Dist. No. 54, appropria-
tion, $1,039.09; taxes col-
lected, $114.06 .........

Dist. No. 55, appropria-
tion, $1,5631.04; taxes col-
lected, $434.73 .........

Disgt. No. 56, appropria-
tion, $3,773.32; taxes col-
lected, $796.67

Dist. No. 58, appropria-
tion, $1.306.32; taxes col-
lected, $1,095.02

Dist. No. 59, appropria-

.........

appropria-
taxes col-
appropria-
taxes col-

..........

appropria-
taxes col-

.10
65.19
1,632.19

2,815.54
129.05

3,303.81

1,784.12

945.06

1,414.79

1,921.15
8.36

1,742:85

2.498.85

1,006.69

2.016.53

1,153.15

1,965.77

4,569.99

2,401.34

H e —



COMMON

tion, $211.12; taxes col-
lected, $109.41
Dist. No. 60, taxes collect-
ed
Dist. No. 61, appropria-
tion, $729.26; taxes col-
lected, $87.39
Dist. No. 62,
tion, $74.94;
lected, $160.28
Dist. No. 63, appropria-
tion, $1,112.93; taxes col-
lected, $311.11 ........

Dist. No. 64, appropria-
tion, $2,162.96; taxes col-
lected, $77.92

Dist. INo. 65, appropria-
tion, $927.66; taxes col-
lected, $166.84

Dist. No. 66, appropria-
tion, $5,153.50: taxes col-
lected, $2,502.58

Dist. No. 67, appropria-
tion, $517.38; taxes col-

appropria-
taxes col-

.........

...................

.........

..........

.........

.......

lected, $36.33

Dist.
tion. $166.32;
lected, $260.07

Dist.
tion, $430.11;
lected, $213.95

Dist.
tion, $596.65;
lected, $3565.87

Dist.

appropria-
taxes col-

No. 68,

appropria-
taxes col-

No. 69,

.........

No. 70, appropria-

taxes col-

........

No. 71, appropria-

tion, $439.00° taxes col-

lected, $112.49

Appropriation,
taxes
206.81

.........

$41,635.35;

collected, $10,

On hand July 1, 1926 ..

Warrants paid

COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1927

320.53
283.34

816.65

235.22

. 1.424.04

2,240.88

1,094.50

7,666.08

426.39

674.06

952.52

551.49

............... $51,842.16

58,741.08

$110,583.24

5.701.50

On hand Aug. 1, 1926...$104,881.74
Disbursements—
Labor Account—DPaving:

Dist. No. 72 ..o $3,060,00
Dist. No. 73 ............. 2,641.50
$5,701.50
On Hand—
Labor Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 64 ............. $ 566.156
Dist. No. 60 ............. 498.30
Dist. No. 66 ............. 5,925.31
Dist. No. 67 ............. 218.76
Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No, 33 ............. 2.55
Dist. No. 34 ............. 470.88
Dist. No. 36 ... ... 2,154.36
Dist. No. 37 .. ... 139.05
Dist. No. 3% ............. 1,620.00

151

Dist. No. 40 ......... ....
Dist. No. 42 .. . /'’ 2"7122.'5?3
Dist. No. 43 ........... .. 2,615.60
Dist. No. 44 . .......... . 2,433.68
Dist. No. 45 ............ . 1,294.14
D}st. No 46 ............. 425.32
D;st. No. 47 ........... .. 648.94
D}st. No. 48 ............. 5,388.29
D_lst. No. 49 .. ........... 7,665.42
D;st. No. 50 ............. 4,507.53
D%St. No. 51 ............. 1.212.57
Dist. No. 52 .,........... 4,604.14
Dist. No. 53 .. ......... .. 6,399.55
Dist. No. 54 ,......... ... 4,370.12
Dist. No. 55 ............. 4,912.25
Dist. No. 56 ........... 15,727.37
Dist. No. 57 ............. 612.07
Dist. No. 58 ............. 5,425.89
Dist. No. 59 ............ . 2,004.98
Dist. No. 60 ,............ 689.92
Dist, No. 61 ............. 1,718.14
Dist. No. 62 ............. 277.06
Dist, No. 63 ............. 2,634.43
Dist. No. 64 ............. 2,921.97
Dist. No. 65 ............. 3,098.44
Dist. No, 66 ............ 23,032.97
Dist. No. 67 ............ 1,614.37
Dist. No. 68 ............. 1,027.83
Dist. No. 69 ............. 1,469.69
Dist. No. 70 ............. 2,968.66
Dist, No. 71 ............. 1,118.69

$127,799.04

22.917.30

$104,881.74
Overdrawn—
Labor Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 51 ............. $ 645.49
Dist, No. 55 ............. 5,727.21
Dist. No. 57 ............. 29.48
Dist. No, 58 ............. 1,761.88
Dist. No. 59 ............. 102,78
Dist. No. 60 ............. 28.38
Dist, No. 61 ............ 125.87
Dist. No. 62 ............. 37.41
Dist. No. 63 .. ..., 265.76
Dist. No. 68 ............. 2,375.99
Dist. No. 69 ............. 4,708.34
Dist. No. 72 . ............ 3,060.00
Dist. No. 73 ............. 2,641.50
Tax Account—Paving:
Dist, No. 39 ........c.... 1,279.46
Dist. No. 41 . ............ 127.75

$22,917.30
Curb and Guiter Funds

Receipts—
Curb and Gutter—Tax:
No. 24, appropriation,
$229.16; taxes collected,
$37.05 .. .. $ 236.21
No. 25, appropriation,
$98.48; taxes collected,



152 COMMON
$4.99 Lnvmusmua s mas e
No. 26, appropriation,
$580.38, taxes collected,
$O588 srsmimEsmioesmis
No. 27, appropriation, $1,
030.09; taxes collected,
$OATTD s mn s R Y B E T
No. 28, appropriation,
$366.54; taxes collected,
$28.48 ...
No. 29, appropriation,
$197.21; taxes collected,
$41.79 ...

No. 30, appropriation
No. 31, appropriation

No. 32, appropriation,
$297.63; taxes collected,
POT.07T wiweswswmemnones

No. 33, appropriation,
$148.49; taxes collected,
$18A5 womrswsamsws vwsa

No. 34, appropriation,
$298.48; taxes collected,
SLOBTL v nrvsnmsms s

No, 35, appropriation.
$119.42; taxes collected,
$D.64 i TR E IR LR

No. 36, appropriation,
$143.43; taxes collected,
SLTIOL . e mm o 6 i i 3 & 8

No. 37, appropriation,
$157.76: taxes collected,
$11.73 oot

No. 38, appropriation,

$1,642.47; taxes collected,

$4491 . ... ... .. ...
No. 39, appropriation,
$910.95, taxes collected.
$4905 .niswssmswmimesa
No. 40, appropriation,
$185.68; taxes collected,
$20.88 iussms amsm e s e
No, 41, appropriation,
$294.33; taxes collected,
$2408 wesmseesm s on s s
No. 42, appropriation,
$90.05; taxes collected,
8583 ..nineiEinEiEiEEs
No. 43, appropriation,
$234.59; taxes collected,
$1086 .......c00ceuen.
No. 44, appropriation,
$341.19; taxes collected,
$38.83 ..
No. 45, appropriation
No. 46, appropriation,
$180.62; taxes collected,
$25.54 ...
No. 47, appropriation,
$193.21; taxes collected,
$37.21 L.

No. 48, appropriation

103.47

239.00
156.95
147.87

354.70

166.94

318.09

125.06

160.44

960.00

206.06

319.08

95.88

245.45

380.02
165.85

206.16

230.42
701.03

COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

No. 49, appropriation,
$301.72; taxes collected,
$11.50 . ...... ... ...,

No. 50, appropriation,
$538.92 taxes collected,
$46.55 ...

No. 51, appropriation ....

No. 52, appropriation,
$205.82; taxes collected,
$16.87T iwiswswowsmaswen

No. 53, appropriation ....
No. 54, appropriation ....

No. 55, appropriation,
$102.21, taxes collected,
$TT0 csmisminuwswesmann

No. 56, appropriation, $1,-
011.42; taxes collected,
$94.36 mozmiwmiimens e

No. 57, appropriation,
$369.69; taxes collected,
$18.66 .. ...... ...,

No. 58, appropriation,
$116.91; taxes collected,
$18.92 . ... ...,

No. 59, appropriacion,
©266.29; taxes coliected,
$9.61 ... ...

No. 60, appropriation.
$171.91; taxes collected,
$15.20 ... ... i,

No. 61, appropriation,
$242.65; taxes collected,
$26.17 ..t

No. 62, appropriation,
$1,671.99; taxes collected,
SIE493 .o eovsuwsemsmin

No. 63, appropriation,

No. 64, appropriation,
$314.68; taxes collected,
e . T 1T

No. 65, appropriation

No. 66, appropriation,
$834.38; taxes collected,
$66:88 L. scsmsmasmasass

No. 67, appropriation, $1,-

242.90; taxes collected,
$153.96 . ..............
No. 68, appropriation,
$462.22 taxes collected,
$29.46 . ... ...
No. 69, appropriation,
$142.08; taxes collected,
$10.56 .. ... .. iun...
No. 70, appropriation,
$697.39; taxes collected,
$64.46 . ... .. ... .. ...
No. 71, appropriation,
$180.99 taxes collected,
$15.06 o s swes mos niw s e s
No. 73, appropriation.

$452.96; taxes collected,
$103.14

...............

313.22

585.47
97.86

222.69
113.42
91.08

1,105.77

388.3b

135.83

275.90

187.14

268.82

1,786.92

321.42
130.76

901.26

1,396.86

491.68

152.61

761.85

196.05

556.16

L

e

‘Wa‘

On
Dis]
Cur



S

S9°6£2
0T1°889
68°08¢
Z8°L2T°T
20°696
96°20¢
29°881°C
€9'6F¥
$8 0281
06°'F9S‘F
£1°3%0°‘¢
6L°18¢
9L 9TT‘1T
68°168°C
$9°6CL‘C
$6°LLY
22°8e¥
09289
Ge 0%
LT'6LL
98°G86‘T
Z0°$€3
¥1°00%
L8'THE
99°%¢F
L) TE%
LS L80°‘T
L0°89%
€0'ELE‘T
LZ°028°T
28°'992°1
F9'EET'T
€8°L29
68°'19G°T
L6089
GL'669
T19°REE]Y
13°820'G
06°298°g
L8'6TIT1T
FLF90'T
¥6°188
ZL61Z'2
L9'8ZT°T
0LVZT'E
8L°€90'T
SHIET‘T
PG ILET
66°63L
F0°001°2
00°'STI‘T
T8°L0L
8G'TLY
0028
99'99¢
20°98
8SPLI
6L°221
18°g¢

6% 191
26°70¢
TL'812

£9T

AR R Y I Y
srseecesson ga fQN[.
R L BT T

sessssieses go 0N
R PN,

seeseeseeis pa QN
I R T PN

R N L T
R IR - TS

e mwessav s Ge SQR]

R R IRl TS

R e
R S AP
feeseieeses gp N
R S

twssasvaEved B agpT

.-...---.Mw.oz.
.-.-......Nw.oz

R R * STy

R N T
R LR SN
R I T T

R AR I
R R Y TNy
seereceniies go N

R R
Sreeieiaes peegpn
Ceeesaiees e gny
R R T
EEEE PR,

L R @N .Oz
L T WN .OZ

seesscisees ymoON

RN LT
R R TS
e
N T TS
R T

»E WS WA e SO

serrerrecess g7 0N
semsEmEILSIES @y sgNT

R R EERREr I IR

L R I I e L I N\Aﬁ coz
D I I N B w.ﬁ .oz
I B I} m.ﬁ .cz

G8'LE
0L°SLT
E¥° 661
98'261
GG'8ET
68"

N R S T
R R YN
N T &
Cemreeesseaeaees T COND
R Y A T ¢
TR PPN

—JI933N5H pu® qand

mh.m.ﬁ .%-..-...-..-.-..-.-m.oz.

66'089°23

————

0v°669
0L L6V

.

o b

20°940°22

66°089°

T0°L9L%%

—Ppu®H UuQ

e e s 4 s s s e a e e am.oz
§ e @ ) ¢ B ¥ S e 8 e € g ‘ON

m.w“.mwm_..,.ﬁ%“.,,...........-.....FM.OZ

:10QET—10}3ND DUE qIND
; - —Slusuwasangsiad

§*°" 9261 ‘T "Sny ‘PuTy uO

_..n..v....‘..... Uw.ﬁg Wﬂﬂ‘mhoﬂ_ﬁg
$ R

18228
PIPERFE

.

1i62°899‘22¢  ‘uonyeradoaddvy.

*TCU9Z6T T AInp puey uQ
W. D N ' P mm.wwb
T4, ‘pa1o9[[oo saxe}

————

2ee0T
eT°6LS
88°0T¥

LGS

0G°€8¢€

06°F0T

LT'STT
9T'9¢1
€6°2LT
10°29T

£€€°292
G6'0LT

D9°8%¥

..,.................. Hm.ﬂ%
‘Pe3109[102 sox®l 1)°86¢
‘uorjeradoadde = ‘gg ‘ON

BRI S R mm.m.ﬂw

‘POIOII00 SIX®} [(8'CHgE
.:oﬁdﬁao,ﬁmd ‘88 "ON
L I I R T Y I mN-Mbw
‘po108[1GO saxX®] !eyerg¢
“‘uorjeradoadde ‘98 "ON

..-..-.-.......... ON.@W%

‘Pa109[[00 Sax®l [$G'89%¢
‘uornleradoadde ‘cg ‘ON
® % 8 % % & s e & % oe s e s oo O@-Hmw
‘Po129[[0D S9XB] [(6°TLES
‘uonyeradoadde ‘¥8 ‘ON
@ ¥ & & a4 e s e e wm.m%
‘POIOI[[0D  SAXE] 9£‘96¢
‘uotjeradoadde ‘e8 ON!
R T Y
‘P931I3[[00 - SOX®} [G9°0TT$
‘uonyeradoadde ‘28 ‘ON
L I L I T R S S T mm.mm*
‘Po1O9[[0D SIX®l :£Z'ZZI$
‘uorjeradoadde ‘18 ‘ON
Perredeceeii Tpaagog
‘pa1291100 SoX®] (GG TGT¢
‘uonyeradoadde ‘6L ‘ON
L L L N L D T I T OMnmww
‘Pa3o9IIo0 sax®] (11'96¢
‘uorjeradoadde ‘8L "ON
*c 0t ‘uonyeradoadde ‘L) coN
seereessiiliiies ggiaTe
‘PRJO[[0D SIXB} HZ GCT$
‘uorjeradoadde ‘9), ‘ON
R R R (S T
‘PIJOSI100 SOXE} 160'F8ES
‘uoryeradoadde ‘¥l ‘ON

9261 ‘9T LSNHAV—TIONNOD NOWNOD



N T seimsemesiswierwss ‘ 299.16
MNO: Bl v sm s o s Bis s 5 & 30 § 5§ 364.03
NO 82 s ivmsnisnssmiossis 238.09
No. 83 . il LT 286.19
IO BE oz s 5k 5 5 5 508 o 0% 5 5 8 848.64
WNO: 85 ...cwcamssi s ms o 896.51
No. 86 . 5 Y e B W E G S 595.21
NO: 88 ivismenasvisioonn 1,740.90
No. 89 ....civiiennnn . 166.07
$72,981.44
50,905.42
On hand, Aug. 1, 1926....%$22,076.02
Overdrawn—
Curb and Gutter—
No. 25 . .iviiiiiiiiirennns $ 635.80
NO. 29 ... iinrennecnnns 1,218.05
N 30 : sovaw o @ o« wom s s wom o 1,051.45
No: 31 s e P v sqm s oo v = wow v 1,013.98
NOw 32 oo s s o 50 & wint & w599 @ 2,006.75
NOG 33" s s v 6 wom 5 205wy 5 50w o 1,007.55
NO: 34 0508w wiw s wie § e @ o 212,80
NO: 85 rsmsmm e wim s s 5 § 558 5 780.84
NO: 36 ::nwsmenesms us s 0% s 986.45
No: 8T sssswnsimisvssnswss 1,014.90
NoO: 40 semsmss s oms w5 @ e s 1,292.85
NO: 42 . .oasmesimsssiinms 633.00
NO, 43 . ooonsmmsnwswmssess 1,395.30
NO, 48 . iscowswns®esinns . 1,096.98
NOL 46 .svsamsmismsnasme 1,195.10
No. 47 ....... RO e R 1,113.50
NO, 62 aiismiwmms 5 5 5 56 » 6o 30.05
No. 63 ...t tnans 3.66
No, 64 ........ %« twises = 1m0 @ s . 39.35
No. 65 .vvvevscnansncenas 18.70
NO. 66 .o vvenenenenanens 7.83
No. 67 ..... e 12,96
NO. B8 ... v eeveeens 22.14
No. 69 Ceseeass s erenas 11.88
No.T0 ... ieeiennnn ceeees 32.90
NO. Tl i iieienieeenaans 9.68
NO, T2 o ieiee e iiinancans 20.32
No. T3 . ieei et nnines 2,676.29
NO. T4 .ottt t et enannns 2,922.87
NO. T5 v vveinnnnnns . 4,244.07
NO: T o apw e o s @ moe n wen s o o 991.21
NO. TT iieernortososnsnnnss 1,504.24
NO. T8 v it evessonnnaanns 560.15
No: B9 o s ssp oo ce e 902.75
NO. BO 2o s e s e o s o= 57 & 0 802.08
No. 81 ..... . A 743.68
NGO, B cuissws sie s oo ® & o s 680.99
No. 83 ., 4 08 e s 4 561.16
IO, B <ot s oo s ape 5 3 8 B & 1,891.14
IO, BE ws s 5 mw svmyw w05 5 w8 wve 2,823.06
No. 86 ..... O —— 1,828.54
No. 87 .vovnnns T Y 3,302.15
NO. 88 ...cvvrnnns cvencss 4,097.40
NO. 83 . .vovieanennn - 544.86
No., 90 ...cicveeners o 16.91
No. 91 ..eeresscsccsses — 497.70

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

599.40

..................

$50,905.42
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Honorable Common Council, Ann
Arbor. Michigan:
Gentlemen—This is to certify

that there was on deposit in the
Ann Arbor Savings Bank one hun-
dred fifty-three thousand, four
hundred ninety-six dollars and
fifty-two cents to the credit of the
City of Ann Arbor, Theodore J.
Schmidt, Treasurer, at the close of
business July 31st, 1926.
Signed WILLIAM L. WALZ,
Cashier.
Dated at Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug.
13th, 1926.
Recapitulation

Sewer funds on hand....$ 53,178.42
Pavement funds on hand 104.881.74
Curb and Gutter funds

on hand 22,076.02

------------

$180,136.18

City funds overdrawn .. 17,674.73
On hand Aug. 1, 1926...,$162,461.45
Ann Arbor Savings bank
balance ........00..
Cash and checks in vault

8,964.93
8,964.93

On hand Aug. 1, 1926....$162,461.45
THEO J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.

Rerorts of City 'Treasurer,
Clerk, Marchal, Engineer and
Street Commissioner for month of
July received and ordered to take
usual course.

City Clerk informed Council
that five members of the Board
of Appeals should be appointed at
next meeting as term of office of

all members expires Sept. 17,
1926,
Moved by Ald. Freeman, that

the Chair appoint a committee of
three to present nominations at
next meeting.
Adonted by
Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Dhwvyer, Hammial,
man, Lutz,
Nays, none.
Chair appointed Ald.
ILLucas and Slauson.
By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved. that the Detroit Edi-
son Company be ordered to re-
move poles from Greenwood Ave-
nue between Packard street and

following
Graf, Lucas,
Baluss, Free-
Pres. Woodbury, 9.

vote:

Freeman,



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 16, 1926

East University avenue on account
of city constructing sidewalk ad-
joining the curh.

Adownted by following
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Daluss, Free-
man, Lutz, IPres. Woodbury, 9.
Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
Finance Committee he authorized
te renew automobile insurance,

Adcopted by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Lrwyer, Haimmmial, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 9.
Naysg, none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
request of the Board of Public
Works for telephone at Municipal
garage be granted.

vote:

Adonted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Baluss, Free-
man, Lutz, Pres. Wwoodbury, 9.
Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Dwyer, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,

Mich., Aug. 20 1926,
Special Session.

Meeting cailed to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Ham-
mial, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 10.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Dwyer,
Moore, Bursley. Young b.
Mayor's Call,

Aug. 19, 1926.
Isaac @. Reynolds, ity Clerk,
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Dear Sir:

You will call a special meeting
of the Common Couancil of the City
of Ann Arbor for Friday, August
20, 1926, 7:30 o’'clock p. m. at the
council chamber, for the purpose
of reconsidering action taken at
the last meeting of the Common
Council relative to bids received
for the construction of pavement
in Pavement District No. 75 and
to receive from the State Highway
Department a proposition to con-
struct said pavement and to take
such action regard.ng the forego-
ing matt:rs as the Common Coun-
cil deems advisable.

Yours very truly,
R. A. CAMPBELL, Mayor.

1656

Ordered entered in minutes.

Mr. C. M. Ziegler, division en-
gineer of State Highway Dept..
informed Council that the State
was anxious to move the equip-
ment and crew now working on
Federal Aid Project No. 82, and
would be willing to let the Bioad-
way portion of said proiect to the
same contractor who does the
city’s portion of Broadway Pave-
ment, and that the Ann Arbor
Construction Company agreed to
price of $2.40 1n 1feu of hid price
of $2.45 per sq. yd, 7 inch con-
crete pavement.

The following bid was received
from the Ann Arbor Construction
Cormapany for consiruction of pave-
ment in Pavemert Dist., No. 75:

7 inch Plain concrete pavement:
guantity, 3,551: Unit Price, $2.45;
Total, $8 699.95,

Curb andg Gutter: Quantity, 116;
Unit Price, $1.00; Total, $116.00.

Header: Quantity, 153; Unit
Price $.60; Total, $91.80.

Catch Basin No. 2: Quantity: 1;

Unit Price $75.00: Total, $75.00.
Cu. Yds. excavation: Quantity,
437; Unit Price, §1.00; Total,
$437.00.
Grand Total, $9,419.75.

Moved by Ald. Freeman that ac-
tion taken at last meeting of com-
mon council, relative to bid re-
ceived for the construction of
pavement in Pavement Dist. No.
75, be reconsidered,

Adopted by Tfollowing vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Maulhetsch,
Graf. Sweet, Lucas, Hammial,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz. Pres.

Woodbury, 1¢. Nays, none.

The question of referring back
to the Board of Publc Works the
bid for construction of pavement
in Pavement Dist. No. 75, was de-
feated by following vote: Yeas,
None. Nays, Ald. Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Ham-
mial Raluss, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury. 1¢0.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that the
contract for construction of pave-
ment in Pavement District No. 75
be awarded to the. Ann Arbor Con-
struction Company in accordance
with their proposal, except that
the unit price per sq. yd. for 7-inch
concrete pavement shall be $2.40
instead of $2.45, and the Board of



